

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
v.	)	Civ. No. 1:02CV00060 RBW
	)	
LIBBEY, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,	)	FILED UNDER SEAL
	)	<b>[REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION]</b>
Defendants.	)	

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

WILLIAM E. KOVACIC  
General Counsel

JOSEPH J. SIMONS  
Director

SUSAN A. CREIGHTON  
Deputy Director  
Bureau of Competition

Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580

RICHARD LIEBESKIND  
MORRIS BLOOM  
RHETT R. KRULLA  
CHUL PAK  
LISA A. ROSENTHAL  
ROBERT TOVSKY  
WILLIAM DIAZ  
APRIL TABOR

BRIAN BURGESS  
Attorneys  
Federal Trade Commission  
601 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-2608

January 14, 2002

Table of Contents

<u>Table of Authorities</u> .....	iii
<u>Introduction and Summary</u> .....	1
<u>Argument</u> .....	5
I. SECTION 13(b) OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION ACT ESTABLISHES A PUBLIC INTEREST STANDARD FOR GRANTING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....	5
II. THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION VIOLATES THE ANTITRUST LAWS .....	6
A. <u>Food Service Glassware in the U.S. Is an Antitrust Market</u> .....	8
1. <i>Food Service Glassware Is a Unique Set of Products</i> .....	11
2. <i>Other Products Are Not Adequate Substitutes for Food Service Glassware</i> .....	13
3. <i>The Relevant Geographic Market is Limited to Firms that Supply the U.S. Food Service Market</i> .....	14
B. <u>This Merger Will Significantly Increase Concentration</u> .....	16
C. <u>This Merger Will Harm Competition Substantially</u> .....	19
1. <i>The Merger Will Eliminate Substantial Competition Between Libbey and Anchor</i> .....	20
2. <i>Libbey Already Exercises Price Leadership in Food Service Glass</i> .....	21
3. <i>The Acquisition Would Lead to Higher Prices</i> .....	22
4. <i>Entry is Unlikely to Defeat the Acquisition’s Anticompetitive Effects</i> .....	23
a. <i>A New Entrant Would Need to Persuade Distributors To Carry its Line</i> .....	25
b. <i>A New Entrant Would Need to Make Substantial Sunk Investments to Develop a Full Line of Glassware</i> .....	26

c. *Because Most Distributors Already Carry Libbey Glassware, An Entrant Would Struggle To Find Adequate Distribution* . . . . . 26

d. *The Threat of Litigation Makes Entry or Expansion Unlikely* . . . . . 26

5. *Defendants’ Asserted Efficiencies Cannot Save this Transaction* . . . . . 27

6. *Defendants’ “Restructuring” of the Transaction is a Sham, and Is Unlikely to Allow Newell to Continue as a Food Service Competitor* . . . . . 28

III. THE FACTS OF THIS CASE DEMONSTRATE THE NEED FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF . . . . . 30

Conclusion . . . . . 31

Appendices

- I. List of declarants and deponents
- II. U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Federal Trade Comm’n, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (1992, rev’d 1997)

Table of Authorities

Page

Cases

<i>Allen-Myland, Inc. v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 194 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1066 (1994) .....	10
<i>AlliedSignal, Inc. v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	7, 18
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993) .....	21
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. U.S.</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962) .....	10
<i>Chemetron Corp. v. Crane Co.</i> , 1977-2 Trade Cas. ¶ 61,717 (N.D. Ill. 1977) .....	29
<i>Consolidated Gold Fields v. Anglo American Corp.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 487 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	29
<i>Crown Zellerbach Corp. v. FTC</i> , 296 F. 2d 800 (9th Cir. 1961) .....	18
<i>FTC v. Bass Bros. Ents. Inc.</i> , 1984-1 Trade Cas. ¶ 66,041 (N.D. Ohio 1984) .....	24
* <i>FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 641 F. Supp. 1128 (D.D.C. 1986), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 829 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	11, 17
<i>FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	9, 29
* <i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Lancaster Colony Corp.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 1088 (S.D.N.Y. 1977) .....	5, 8, 29
* <i>FTC v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	4, 16, 18, 19, 28, 29
<i>FTC v. Rhinechem Corp.</i> , 459 F. Supp. 785 (N.D. Ill. 1978) .....	29
* <i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>

* <i>FTC v. Swedish Match North America, Inc.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. University Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	5, 6, 27, 28
<i>FTC v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	5, 6, 18, 29
<i>FTC v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 665 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1981) . . . . .	5, 29
<i>H.J., Inc. v. Internat’l Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 867 F.2d 1531 (8th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	10
<i>Hospital Corp. of America v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 481 U.S. 1038 (1987) . . . . .	7
<i>Libbey Glass, Inc. v. Oneida Ltd.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 700 (N.D. Ohio 1999) . . . . .	2, 12, 24, 26, 27
<i>Libbey Glass, Inc. v. Oneida Ltd.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 720 (N.D. Ohio 1999) . . . . .	27
<i>Libbey Glass, Inc. v. Oneida Ltd.</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13432 (N.D. Ohio July 12, 1999) . . . . .	27
<i>Olin Corp. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1110 (1994) . . . . .	11
<i>Pacific Coast Agric. Export Ass’n v. Sunkist Growers</i> , 526 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 425 U.S. 959 (1976) . . . . .	18
<i>Rothery Storage &amp; Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986) . . . . .	11
<i>Satellite Television &amp; Associated Resources, Inc. v. Continental Cablevision of Va. Inc.</i> , 714 F.2d 351 (4th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	11
<i>Times-Picayune Publishing Co. v. U.S.</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953) . . . . .	9-10
<i>Toys ‘R Us Inc. v. FTC</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	20, 23
<i>U.S. v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990) . . . . .	6, 7, 17, 19, 23
<i>U.S. v. Franklin Elec. Co.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (W.D. Wis. 2000) . . . . .	29
<i>U.S. v. Ivaco, Inc.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 1409 (W.D. Mich. 1989) . . . . .	24

<i>U.S. v. Marine Bancorporation</i> , 418 U.S. 602 (1974)	19
<i>U.S. v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	17
<i>U.S. v. Phillipsburg Nat'l Bank</i> , 399 U.S. 350 (1979)	18
<i>U.S. v. Rockford Mem. Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 920 (1990)	6, 18
<i>U.S. v. United Tote</i> , 768 F. Supp. 1064 (D. Del. 1991)	19, 23, 24
<i>White Consolidated Inds. v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 781 F.2d 1224 (6th Cir. 1986)	29

Statutes

Clayton Antitrust Act	
* § 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18	4, 6
Federal Trade Commission Act	
§ 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	5
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)	26

Other Authorities

P. Areeda, H. Hovenkamp & J. Solow, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (rev. ed. 1998)	9
H. Hovenkamp, <i>Federal Antitrust Policy</i> (1993)	18
R. Posner, <i>Antitrust Law: An Economic Perspective</i> 125 (1976)	22
F. Scherer & D. Ross, <i>Industrial Market Structure &amp; Economic Performance</i> (3d ed. 1990)	10
* U.S. Dept. of Justice & Federal Trade Comm'n, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (1992, rev'd 1997)	<i>passim</i>
